

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45627
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2016-34457
)
 BYRON LEE SANCHEZ,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE STEVEN J. HIPPLER
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**LORI A. FLEMING
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Sanchez Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Determination That I.C. § 18-1353(1)(b) Is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad On Its Face.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Idaho Code § 18-1353(1)(b) Is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad On Its Face.....	6
II. Sanchez Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred By Admitting Evidence Of Mr. Thomson’s Reaction Upon Reading Sanchez’s Threatening Letter	14
A. Introduction.....	14
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. Evidence of Mr. Thomson’s Reaction To Sanchez’s Letter Was Relevant To The Jury’s Determination Of Whether The Statements In The Letter Actually Constituted Threats	16
D. Any Error In The Admission Of The Challenged Evidence Was Harmless	20

III.	Sanchez Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Admitting Evidence Of Sanchez’s Prior Injury To A Child Conviction.....	25
A.	Introduction.....	25
B.	Standard Of Review	26
C.	The Fact That Sanchez Was Convicted Of Injury To A Child In The Case Prosecuted By Mr. Thomson Was Relevant To The Disputed Issues Of Sanchez’s Motive And Intent To Threaten Mr. Thomson.....	27
D.	Even If The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Admitting Evidence Of Sanchez’s Injury To A Child Conviction, The Error Was Harmless.....	35
IV.	Sanchez Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Admitting Evidence Of Sanchez’s Post-Conviction Proceeding	37
A.	Introduction.....	37
B.	Standard Of Review	37
C.	Evidence Of Sanchez’s Post-Conviction Proceeding Was Relevant To His Motivation And Intent To Threaten Mr. Thomson.....	37
D.	Any Error In Admission Of The Evidence Was Harmless	38
V.	Sanchez Has Failed To Show The Cumulative Error Doctrine Applies, Much Less That It Requires Reversal Of His Conviction.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</u> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	7
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	6, 7, 9, 13
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	6
<u>Evans v. Michigan</u> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	5
<u>Manemann v. State</u> , 878 S.W.2d 334 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994).....	18, 19
<u>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	9
<u>People v. Janousek</u> , 871 P.2d 1189 (Colo. 1994)	12, 13
<u>People v. Stanley</u> , 170 P.3d 782 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)	18
<u>People v. Uecker</u> , 91 Cal. Rptr. 3d 355 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<u>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coalition of Life Activists</u> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir. 2002)	18
<u>State v. Almaraz</u> , 154 Idaho 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013).....	20
<u>State v. Cannady</u> , 137 Idaho 67, 44 P.3d 1122 (2002).....	22
<u>State v. Cobb</u> , 132 Idaho 195, 969 P.2d 244 (1998).....	5
<u>State v. Cook</u> , 146 Idaho 261, 192 P.3d 1085 (Ct. App. 2008)	5
<u>State v. Cook</u> , 947 A.2d 307 (Conn. 2008).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 148 Idaho 919, 231 P.3d 1016 (2010).....	9
<u>State v. Ehrlick</u> , 158 Idaho 900, 354 P.3d 462 (2014).....	15, 37
<u>State v. Fischer</u> , 354 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	31
<u>State v. Floyd</u> , 125 Idaho 651, 873 P.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1994).....	33, 34
<u>State v. Folk</u> , 157 Idaho 869, 341 P.3d 586 (Ct. App. 2014).....	27, 30, 31, 33

<u>State v. Gerardo</u> , 147 Idaho 22, 205 P.3d 671 (Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<u>State v. Grist</u> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009).....	26, 27, 28, 33
<u>State v. Hocker</u> , 115 Idaho 544, 768 P.2d 807 (Ct. App. 1989)	27
<u>State v. Hooper</u> , 145 Idaho 139, 176 P.3d 911 (2007).....	16
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 148 Idaho 664, 227 P.3d 918 (2010)	16
<u>State v. Koch</u> , 157 Idaho 89, 334 P.3d 280 (2014).....	16, 37, 38
<u>State v. Korsen</u> , 138 Idaho 706, 69 P.3d 126 (2003)	passim
<u>State v. Kralovec</u> , 161 Idaho 569, 388 P.3d 583 (2017).....	29
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 116 Idaho 285, 775 P.2d 599 (1989)	33
<u>State v. Malik</u> , 16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17, 18, 19
<u>State v. Manzanares</u> , 152 Idaho 410, 272 P.3d 382 (2012)	5, 6, 8, 9
<u>State v. Marks</u> , 156 Idaho 559, 328 P.3d 539 (Ct. App. 2014).....	35
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 118 Idaho 334, 796 P.2d 1007 (1990).....	34
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 148 Idaho 31, 218 P.3d 10 (Ct. App. 2009)	5
<u>State v. McGinnis</u> , 243 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 1976)	19
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Idaho 40, 408 P.3d 38 (2017).....	20, 23, 36, 39
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 156 Idaho 855, 332 P.3d 767 (2014)	40
<u>State v. Newman</u> , 108 Idaho 5, 696 P.2d 856 (1985)	6
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 124 Idaho 651, 862 P.2d 343 (Ct. App. 1993).....	33
<u>State v. Norton</u> , 151 Idaho 176, 254 P.3d 77 (Ct. App. 2011).....	26
<u>State v. Olson</u> , 552 N.W.2d 362 (N.D. 1996).....	18
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 157 Idaho 132, 334 P.3d 806 (2014)	20
<u>State v. Peppcorn</u> , 152 Idaho 678, 273 P.3d 1271 (2012).....	27, 35, 36, 39

<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	20, 38
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 123 Idaho 178, 845 P.2d 1211 (1993)	27
<u>State v. Poe</u> , 139 Idaho 885, 88 P.3d 704 (2004).....	6
<u>State v. Pokorney</u> , 149 Idaho 459, 235 P.3d 409 (Ct. App. 2010).....	27
<u>State v. Richards</u> , 127 Idaho 31, 896 P.2d 357 (1995)	7
<u>State v. Rome</u> , 160 Idaho 40, 368 P.3d 660 (Ct. App. 2016)	5
<u>State v. Rothwell</u> , 154 Idaho 125, 294 P.3d 1137 (Ct. App. 2013)	20, 40
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 150 Idaho 469, 248 P.3d 720 (2010)	33
<u>State v. Russo</u> , 157 Idaho 299, 336 P.3d 232 (2014).....	30
<u>State v. Schweppe</u> , 237 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 1975)	18
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009).....	40
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010)	36
<u>State v. Spottedbear</u> , 380 P.3d 810 (Mont. 2016).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Stephenson</u> , 950 P.2d 38 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 93 Idaho 48, 454 P.2d 945 (1969)	30
<u>State v. Truman</u> , 150 Idaho 714, 249 P.3d 1169 (Ct. App. 2011)	27
<u>State v. Vondenkamp</u> , 141 Idaho 878, 119 P.3d 653 (Ct. App. 2005)	36
<u>State v. Yakovac</u> , 145 Idaho 437, 180 P.3d 476 (2008)	16, 38
<u>United States v. Colvin</u> , 353 F.3d 569 (7 th Cir. 2003)	18
<u>United States v. Fulmer</u> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1 st Cir. 1997).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<u>United States v. Hartbarger</u> , 148 F.3d 777 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	17
<u>United States v. Lincoln</u> , 589 F.2d 379 (8 th Cir.1979).....	17
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	8

<u>United States v. Orozco-Santillan</u> , 903 F.2d 1262 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	18
<u>United States v. Stevens</u> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6
<u>United States v. Turner</u> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	6
<u>Virginia v. Black</u> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	7, 8
<u>Virginia v. Hicks</u> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	9

STATUTES

18-8-306, 8B C.R.S. (1986).....	12
I.C. § 18-1351	8, 9, 16
I.C. § 18-1353(1)(b)	passim
I.C. § 19-2520F	3
MCA § 45-7-102(1)(a)(i).....	12

RULES

I.C.R. 52	36, 38
I.R.E. 103(a).....	36, 38
I.R.E. 401	passim
I.R.E. 402	16, 27, 37
I.R.E. 403	25, 26, 33
I.R.E. 404(b).....	21, 22, 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9A.04.110(25)(j).....	11
RCW 9A.76.180	11
